KRH 12/03/20 Item No. 13B

ORDINANCE 2020-12-03-0845

AUTHORIZING A DEDUCTIVE CHANGE ORDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$275,804.00 TO A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR THE AULDINE DRIVE & BURR OAK DRIVE (ALLEY TO OUTFALL) PROJECT, A 2017 BOND AND STORM WATER OPERATING FUNDED DRAINAGE PROJECT.

* * * * * *

WHEREAS, in May 2017, voters approved the 2017 Bond Program, which included the authorization of \$3,000,000.00 for street repairs associated with the Thousand Oaks Drive (Wetmore Road to Perrin Beitel Road) project; and

WHEREAS, a construction contract in the amount of \$2,800,000.00 for drainage improvements for the Auldine Drive & Burr Oak Drive (Alley to Outfall) project located in Council District 9 was awarded to Clearfield Construction, LLC; and

WHEREAS, to proceed with the construction of the project within the approved budget, portions of the work roadway, landscaping, and right-of-way prep included in the original scope of work and bid documents are being value-engineered through this proposed City-requested deductive change order; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes a deductive change order in the not to exceed amount of \$275,804.00 to the Clearfield Construction, LLC construction contract for the Auldine Drive & Burr Oak Drive (Alley to Outfall) project; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a a deductive change order in the not to exceed amount of \$275,804.00 to the Clearfield Construction, LLC construction contract for the Auldine Drive & Burr Oak Drive (Alley to Outfall) project.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

KRH 12/03/20 Item No. 13B

PASSED and APPROVED this 3rd day of December, 2020.

A Y O Ron Nirenberg R Μ

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

6

Tina J. Flores, City Clerk

n 1

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

File Number: 20-7037

Enactment Number: 2020-12-03-0845



City of San Antonio

City Council

December 03, 2020

Item: 13B File Number: 20-7037 Enactment Number: 2020-12-03-0845

Ordinance approving a City requested deductive change order in the decreased amount of \$275,804.00 for a revised total contract amount of \$2,800,840.60 with Clearfield Construction, LLC for the Auldine Drive & Burr Oak Drive (Alley to Outfall) project, a 2017 Bond and Storm Water Operating funded drainage project.

Councilmember John Courage made a motion to approve. Councilmember Clayton H. Perry seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Nirenberg, Treviño, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry